THE EASTERN CARIBBEAN SUPREME COURT
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

CLAIM NO: SVGHCV2005/378

BETWEEN
BROWNE’S CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
Claimant
and
FIRST CARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED
Defendant
Appearances:

Mr. Stanley John QC., Mr. Richard Williams and Ms. Keisal Peters for the

Claimant.

Ms. Nicole Sylvester and Ms. Lekeisha Jobn for the Defendant.

2012;

2013

2014:

2015:

June 19 - 20;

. October 21;
May 21 - 22;
July 24 and 28;
January 12.

JUDGMENT

1] THOM J. The Claimant (Browne’s construction) is a company involved in housing

development. The Defendant

{the Bank} is a company carrying on banking

business in St. Vingent and the Grenadines.

i2] In June 1999 Browne's Construction and the Bank entered into a Loan Agreement

whereby the Bank granted Browne’s Construction a loan of EC$1,000,000 for its

housing project at Brighton.

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



t

[10]

(1]

The Bank in its defence denied that the overdraft facility was increased o
$500,000 and contended that Browne’s construction consistently exceeded the
overdraft limit of $250,000. The Bank also denied Browne's Construction claim of

breach of contract, libel and the losses alleged.

Evidence

Three witnesses testified on behalf of Browne's Construction being Mr. Gideon
Browne its Managing /director, Mr. McLauren Mornix payee of the June 2
dishonoured cheque, and Mr. Omar Davis an accountant who was deemed an
expert witness. Three witnesses testified on behalf of the Bank, being, Mr. Alfred
Hazell a former Manager Independent Business of the Bank, Mr. Andre Cadogan
an employee who was assistant to Mr. Hazell at the material time, and Mr. Stanley

DeFreitas an accountant who was deemed an expert witness.

Issues
The issues which arise for determination are:
(@) Whether the bank was in breach of the Loan agreement when it:
(i) accelerated the repayment of the loan;
(ii} failed to honour the three cheques.

{b} Whether the words “refer to drawer’ amount to libel of Browne's

construction.

(c) if there was a breach of contract and/or libel, what quantum of

damages should be awarded to Browne's Construction.

Breach of contract

Accelerated Repayment

In support of his contention that the bank breached the Loan Agreement when it
accelerated the repayments Mr. John Q.C. advanced three grounds: (a) There is

ne provision in the Loan agreement for accelerated repayment; (b) no demand

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[14]

was made before the repayments were accelerated ard (¢} no notice of the

acceleration was given lo Browne's Construction.

in reiafion o his contention that there was no provision for acceleration of
repayment in the Loan agreement, Mr. John Q.C. referred the coun to the
lestimony of Mr. Hazell where he siated:

“The accelerated payment was not unilaterally done, it was done with the
zooperation of Mr. Browne. He had to provide the deposits which came
into the account. This agreement did rot have acceierated payment
provisions included. At the time the loan was negotialed it was
understood that there would have to be accelerated payments made io
the account. Repayment was from contracts based on sale of propoerties.
| discussed this with Mr. Browne. | discussed that repayment was
calcuiated on a five year termn. i you work this amount it wouid not repay
the toan. 1 do not recail i | gave those instructions to my lawyers. | did
have discussions with Mr, Browne. It was understocd that there would be
iump sum payment to aliow the loan to te repawd within a five year period.
Alt loan faciities are demand i0ans. You make demand. You will write a
letter of demand on the koan, No letter was writlen to M. Browne at the
time | wag at the bank. It is true that because no letter was written | say
there was discussion and understanding.”

Mr. Jehn Q.C. submitted that the above testimony is contradicled by the Loan
Agreement which provides for sixty manthly instaiments of 321,742 and Mr.
DeFreitas’ testimony where ha stated:

“Whilst the Loan Agreement requirss a monthly instaiment payment of
$21,742 plus interest, which suggests that the $¢.000,000 demand term
loan is repayabls in forly six (46} months, the actual acCounting by the
parties indicale a blended {principal and interest} monthly instalment.
Undar this scenario, the Inan is repayabie in sixty three {3} months..”

Kr John Q.C. furher suomitted that the basic contract ruke is that the time when
payment is due is & question of construction of the confractual terms, Thus a term
foan is repayable on maturity subject to contractual provisions for earlier
repayment in the event of default - see Lioyds Bank Lid v Margolis and others
{1945} 1 All ER 734,

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



in relation fo the need for a demand, Mr Jehr Q.C. referred 1o clauses 1.7 and 2(d)
of the Loan Agreement and clause ¥ of the Debenture morgages and submitted
that based on those provisions the Bank was requirad to make a demand on
Browne's construction before acceiarating the repayment, Further where there is
a right to repaymert cn demand, the right should nat be exercised 5o as tg unduly
prejudiced the borrower's interest - see Paget’s Law of Banking @ Edition p.
114,

In refation to the issue of notice Mr. Johr Q.C referred to clause 1.7 of the Loan
Agreemant and to ine testimony of Mr. Hazelf where he iestified that clause 1.7
required the Bark to give Browne's Construction 30 days notice of the acceleration
of rapayment and that he sent ol written notica by lelter dated May 15, 2002. My
John Q.C. submitted that Lhis iztter was afler the accelesation had commenced in
November 2001, i therefore did nat conslitute notice.  Furher # was not in
accordance with the Lpan Agreement or clause$ 18 andi9 of the Principal
Mortgage Debenture which required notice io be given personally or by registerad
post. Also Brgwne's Construction did not sign the fetter thereby agreeing to the
terms.

M5, Sylvester in response submitted that the terms of the Loan Agreement
provided tor the Bank 1o review the coeration of lhe loan and fixed the first revigw
date for May 31, 200. A review af the operation of the loan showed that Browne’s
Construction faiied to {a} provide audited financial slatemenis for the years 2000,
¢001 and 2002, and quarterly financial information; {b} maintain a dsbt to equily
ratio of 2:1 but rather had a debt g equity ratio of 33:1 in 2000, 20:1 in 2001, and
8:1in 2002; {c) Browne’s Construction in breach of the covenant {orbidding capital
axpendituras barrowed $885,142 and invested in or loaned fo a rgiated company
and used $196,191 o sepay shareholders can lo the company or amounis dug 1o
sharehoiders by the company during the pesiod January!, 2000 to December 31,
2002. Ms. Sylvester submited that as a resui of the above breaches the Bank
was enlitied to vary the repayment schedule s as o sateguard against losses.

Theretore the rescheduling of repayment canmot canstitute a breach of contract.

5

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[18)

[20]

Ms. Sylvester relied on the following passage from Blair, Banks Liabifity and
Risk 3 Edition 2001 p.90:

“in general events of defaull could inciude tha borrower's failure 10 pay
any sums due, his breach of 3 covenant in the agreement, gross defau,
the coming to light of any misrepresentations made by the borrower.”

Ms. Sylvester further submitled Lhat a demand was not the only action apen o0 the
bank undes the agreement. A demand for immediate repayment of any
outstanding amaunts is one such Action. The Loan Agreement provides exampies
of other aclions which may be taken oy the bank including the request for the
provision of mote financial information, a changa in the interest rate or fees. Ms,
Sylvester further submitted ihat the examples stated in the Agreement are not
exhausiive and a variation in the repayment schadule of a customer aptly falls
within the paramelers of the provisions as a measure to be {aken where the Bank

wishes {0 manage s risks.

In relation fo the requirement for notice Ms. Syivester submitied that the Bank
complied with the provisions of the Loan Agreement and referred the Court to the
evidence of Mr. Hazell mentioned earfier. Further # is of no moment if the

discussions were in person of by ielephone.

Ms. Sylvester arqued altematively that the circumstances were nol normal
circumsiances and therefore the Bank was no! required t0 give notice o
restructure the repaymant schedute. Ms. Sylvester refied on the foilowing factors
to show that the circumstances were not normal: {a) the security for the loan was
being depleted by the faillire of Browne’s Construction 10 advance the sums
received from sale of properties towards the repayment of the ioan, {o} Browne’s
Canstruction used funds to repay Sharehoidess ioans 1o the company or advance
amournts due 0 sharehciders, the debt t equity ralio was not maintained, Browne's
Construction has consistently failed to provide audiled fnancial statements to the
Bank and consistently exceeded the overdralt limit,

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[21]

[22]

Ms. Sylvester submitted furiher that if the Cour is of the view that the Bank failed
to give notice as stipulated in the Loan agreement, that the requirement for notice
arises only where what has transpired amounts to a demand for immediate
repayment of the loan. Since there was no demand for immediate repayment but
only to vary the repayment schedule as part of their risk management measures
the Bank was not required to provide notice.

Findings
Clauses 1.7 and 2(d} of the Loan Agreement read as follows:

“1.7 Our Rights Re Demand Credits. At CIBC we believe that the
banker-customer relationship is based on mutual trust and respect. It is
important for us to know all the relevant information {whether good or bad)
about your business. CIBC is itself a business .Managing risks and
maintaining our customer's ability to repay is critical to us . We can only
continue to lend when assured {copy not clear) that we are likely to be
repaid. As a result, if you do something that jeopardizes that relationship,
or if we no longer feel that you are likely to repay all amounts borrowed,
we may have to act. We may decide to act, for example, because of
something you have done, information we receive about your business or
changes to the economy that affect your business. Some actions that
{copy not clear) we may decide to take include requiring you to give us
more financial information, negotiating a change in the interest rate or
fees, or asking you to get furlher {copy not clear) accounting assistance,
put more cash into the business, provide more security or produce a
satisfactory business plan. It is important to us that your business
succeeds. We may, however, at our discretion, demand immediate
payment of any outstanding amounts under any demand credit. We may
also, {copy not clear) at any time and for any cause, cancel the unused
portion of any demand credit. Under normal circumstances however we
will give you 30 days notice.

2(d) Demand of Fixed Rate Demand Instalment Loans. !f you have a
Fixed Rate demand instalment ioan and we make demand for payment,
you will owe us (i) all outstanding principal, (ii) interest, (jii) any other
mount due under this Agreement and (iv) a pre-payment fee. The
prepayment fee is equal to the interest rate differential for the remainder of
the term of the loan, in accordance with the standard formula used by
CIBC in these situations.”

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



23]

24]

The effect of clause 1.7 is that the Bank may fake action where the customer
relationship is jeapardized or the Bank is of the apinion thai they are not iikely o
be repaid the sums borrowed. Several actions are cuifiined which the Bank may
take. 1agree with the submission of Mr. John Q.C that acceleration is not one
such action fisied. However | also agree with the submission of Ms. Sylvester that
the actions listed are not exhaustive, A demand for the repayment of the
oulstanding amount was 0ne of several actions which the bank could have taken.
The Bank did not make a demand for the repayment of the outstanding sums and
so the provisions of clause 2 {c} did not come into operation. Rather the Bank
accelerated the repaymeni of the ioan. Having reqard 1o the nature ¢f tha actiens
outined in ciause 1.7 including demand for the {ull amount outstanding, | am of the
view thaf acceleration of the repayment is an acton which was cpen to the Bank.
Acceleration s a slightly less drastic measure that demand for repaymert. in
accelgrating the repayment of the loan the Bank was not required 10 maka a
demard for repayment on Browne's construction, The next issue which arises is
whether the bank was required o give Browne's Corsiruction natfice of the

intended action to accelerate the reoayment.

Clause 1.7 specifically provides that in normal circumstances the Bank would give
30 days nctice of any action # proposes to ke, Cilause 1.9 of the Loan
Agreement outines the manner in which nafice shauid be given by the Bank. &t
reads:

“We may give you any notice in person or by telephore or letter that is
sent either by fax of by mail.”

| will deal first with whether natice was given by the Bank. The evidence of
Browne's Construction is that it was not given any notice by the Bank. The
evidence of Mr. Haze!l is that basec on his racoilection notice was given o
Browne's Construction. The notice may not have been in writing but the notice
was given. He subsequently stated that nclice was given in his letter of May 15,
2002. Mr. Hazel! further testified that the letter was sent after there were several
meelings with Mr. Browne, He also testified that ai the time the loan was

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



{26]

271

negotiated My, Browne understood acceierated payment by way of iump sum
wouid have to be made to the account o aliow the ioan to be repaid within a five
yeat period,

While { agree that the effect of clause £.19 of the loan afreement is that notice
may be given in wiing or oally, having reviewed the evidence in particular the
gvidence of Mr. Hazeli and the documeniary evicence. 1 éind that there is no
gvidence of any notice of the acceleration given 0 Browne's Construction oradly ¢7
in writing. The fefier of May 15, 2002 does not constitule neotice since the
acceieration cammenced in November 2001, Also discussions at the time of
negofiaiion of the loan do not constifute nolice in accoréance with clause 1.7. Mr.
Hazell's testimony that discussions were heid with Mr. Browne pricr 10 the May 15,
2000 letier is supported by the Credit Application Repont dated Aprit 25, 2002,
where # ig stated that “We have me! with Browne on several occasions since Nov
16701 in an effort {o finalize negotiations to restructure the company's credi
facilities, bui we have made iithe progress on this mafter. in fact our relationship
with Browne has soured lo the exlent that we are aware that he has approached
anather financial instiution for additinnal financing, which may include the possible
pay out of CIBC icans.” Assuming this conslituted notice to Browne's Constructicn
that the Bank weuid accelerate the repayments, since the discussions tock piace
from November 16, 2001, Browne's Construction would not have deen given the
required notice since the acceleration commenced on November 29, 2001, The
anus was on the Bank to show that they gave 30 days notice, in my ¢cpinion they
faited to adduce evidence of such noiice, This is however not the end of the
matter since Ms. Sylvester asqued in the aliemative that the Bank was not required
to giva notice because firsily, the Bank did not make a demand for repayment ci
the amount bul accaleration of the repayment, in circumstances of acceleralion

notice is nal raquired and secondly the circumstances were not normat,

I regpactiully disagree with Ms, Sylvester's submiss.on that notice was recuired for
demand for repayment but not for accekeration of repayment. The Bank was

tequired to act within the terms of the Loan Agreement and the Loan Agreemeni

9

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



(28]

[29]

specificaily provides in clause 1.7 that the Bank would give notice of any actions it

propased ‘o take.

n refation 1o the issue whether the circumsiances were nomal, Ms. Sylvesier
relied on the several breaches of Browne's Gonstruction as factors snowing that
the circumslances were not nomal. | am of the view that the circumstances that
must be taken into consideration are those circumstances which existed in
November 2001. The Bank's evidence of the vasious hreaches by Browne's
consiryction as outfined above including the several occasions of the overdraft
being n excess of $500,000 was not contradicted by Browne's consiriction.
These breaches were occurring since 2000. Notwithstanding those breaches the
Bani in Qctober 2000 sought approval tc increase the credit faciiity 1o Browne’s
Construgtion and in so deing he Bank advised its Barbados office that they valued
thei relationship with Browne's Constructien. The same breaches continued n
2001, There & no evidence of any cizcumstarice in 2001 which was not in
existence in 2000 when ke Bank was recommending addifianal credit facility for
Browne’s Constroction.  In view of the above | am of the opinion that the
gircumstances in 2001 were not abnorma! ciicumstances within the meaning of
slause 1.7 &0 as to entitie the Bank to take action without giving notice fo Browne's
Corstruction. In falling o give rotice of the acceleration of the repayment the

bark acted in breach of the Loan Agreement.

Failure Ta Honour The Cheques

Whether the Bank acted in breach of contract when it dishonoured the cheques
depends on the quantum of the overdraft im#t at the materiai tims. Browne's
Construction contends the overdraft iimit was $500,000, while the Bark contends i
was $250,000. i is not disputed that the Bank did not honour the following
cheques issued by Browne's Construction; cheque dated May13, 2003 payabie to
Eastem Caritbean metals in the sum of $12,417.593; cheque dated May 28, 2003
payable io Eastem Caribhean Metals in the sum of $12,417.59; and chenues
dated Juns 2, 2003 payable to Mr. McLauren Monix in the surn of $5000 and in so
daing marked (he cheques dated May 28, and Jure 28, “refer fo drawer”,

10

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



R is also not disputed that on May 6, 2003 the Bank wicle lo Browne's
Construction after halding discussions with Browne's Construction indicating
among other things that ihe overdraft fimit is $450,000 and at that time the
ovardraft was at $432,430.

it is agread that that on May 28 Browne’s Construction depositad $30,000 into the

account,

Mr. John Q.C. submitted that the Bank was obiiged under the Loan agreement {0
permit Browne's Construction the account for the duration of the period of the
scheduled repayments ending June 2004, up to the imit of $500,600. The limit
was increased from S250, 000 io $500,000. Mr. John Q.C. relied on the
documentary evidence from the Bank including the tetter to Browns's Construction
dated May 15, 2002 the material part of which reads:

“As of the date of this letter, the Demand Loan has a principal ouistanding
balance of 5404, 85480, while the ogerating ovardraft stands at
8636,793.18 of which $136,793.18 i3 in excess of the authorized limil.
Payment of the excess is 10 be in addition to the repaymen: outlined
above.”

Mr. John Q.C. further submitted thai having regard to the course of desiing
between the Bank and Browne's Constuction where cheques writlen when the
flimit exceeded $250,000 wera consistently honoured by the Bank, the Bank was
obliged to honour the three cheques. Mr, John relied on {he following passage in
the case of Cummings v Shand {1808} SH7N p.98:

*...No doubt, if @ person has been accusiomed fo accept bills for the
accommodation of another, he may refuse to do so any langer, for there is
no fenancy of a man’s credit which saquires any time to put an end to it
but that is not the case where a course of dealing has prevailed, and value
has been given for the accommodation. it makes ne difference whether
the one party is a factor or a banker. If the circumstances are such as to
justify the olher in drawing though he has notf a cash credit; he is entitied
to oo so until he has notice that the accommodation is dis-cominued. The
guestion then is whether ‘here was between the plainiift and the bank, 2

11

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



course of business which could not be put an end to without reasonable
notice...”

M. John Q2.C. next submitted that having regard to alf of the circumstances of the
case, the Bank is estopped from denying that the overdrait fimit was at all material
times up to $500,000 — see Re Home (a bankrupt Ex parie the Trustee v
Kensingtan Boraugh councit {1950] 2AER p.716. Therefere when the bank failed
to honowr the chaques at a fime when the averdraft facility was not in excess of
$500,00 the bank aciled in breach of its coniractual relationship with Browne's

Construction.

Ms. Sylvester in response submitled that under the original agreement the
overdraft limit was capped at $250,000 byf Browne's Censiruction was allowed
femporary excesses. The letter of May 15, 2002 proposed an accommodaticn of
$500,000 overdralt fimit subject {0 certain conditions. HMowever Browne's
Construction refused to accept the conditiors and did not sign the ietfer. Browne's
Canstruction therefore cannot ¢laim that the overdraft fimi was $500,000. Ms.
Syivester agreed that Browne's Construction signed the Iptter of May 8, 2003
which stated the qverdra#t iimii t¢ ke $450,000 and also that the existing overdrafi
tacifity woud be fully quidated upon receipt of the amounts due under contracts 1o
be compieted, 75% of which were o be applied towards liquidating the overdraft.
However Browne’s Construction did not comply with the terms of the letter and

cannot rely on the leiter.

Findings

Where there is a contractual relationship of bank and customer, i the customer
has sutficigni funds in his account or sufficient credit available to cover the amownt
of lhe cheque drawn, then the bank is cbliged 0 hanowr the cheque. When the
Bank and Browne’s Construclion entered info the Lean Agreement in June 1939,
the cverdraft limil was $250,000. The evidence shows that the overdraft has been
operated consistently at a level above $250,000. On several occasions the
overdrafl was in excess of $450,000. M:. Hazell's evidence which | accept is that

12

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



he was in consiant cammunication with Mr, Brawne about the excess on the
overdraft. Mr. Browne would then make payment 1o the account. Mr. Hazed
expiaingd that while approval was given for intermnal purposes for e pverdeaft imit
{o b2 $500,000 in April 2002, Mr. Browne was aware of . The operative part of
the letter of May 15, 2002 to Mr. Browne reads as fofows

“We refer 1o owr meeting {G.Browne/E Chrichton/A Hazell) of May 9, 2002
at which we expressed aur dissatisfaction with your disregard for the
pstablished credit #mits, in particuiar the cperating overdralt mi.The
constart excesses an the operating overdrafl account {#31201214) and
the delays in ciosing contract sales ai Brighion Development within
targeted rates are of concern to CIBC.We are nat prepared 13 tolerata
furtther unauthorised excesses on the agocount. while nothing in this letter
is a waiver of any defavitbreach aof the cradit, the bank will make avaifable
interim accommodation on a day to day basis until June 30, 2002, upon
the following understandings 2. We will retain 50% of the ngt proceeds of
alf future sale ciesings to be applied in permaneni reduction af your lcans
and overdrafts, both principai and interest. As of the date of this letler, the
Demand Loan has a principai auistanding balance of $404,854.80 while
the operating overdralt stands at $636,793.18 of which §136,753.18 is in
excess of the authorised fimit. Payment of the excess is fo be in additien
o the repayment outiined above.d. uUnder no circumstances will
unauthorized excesses be talerated and cneques will be returred unpaid i
necessary.”

The letter ends by stating:
“Please acknowiedge receipt and acceplance of the terms hergin by
signing  and returning the attached copy of the ietter to our offices by nc
later than May 24, 2002."

it is not disputed that Browne's Construction did not sign the letter. This lettar
must be considered in the context of the operation of the credit facility and the
relationship betweer Browne’s Construction and the Bank. This letter was not an
oifer ip Browne's Construction of an overdraft imit of $500,000 which Browne's
Canstruction was required i it was desirous of accepting the offer 1o do so by
signing the letter. PRather this letter simply confimmed that the overdraft limit to
Browne’s consiruciion was $500,000. The Bank prior o this [etter had aliowed the

13

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



(38}

(39)

overdrafl to consistently operate at this limit. In some instances it was above
$500,000.

On May €&, 2003, tha bank wrote o Browne’s canstruction as foliows:

“In response to your request for financing lo assist with a land
development project at Belvedera/Brighton, we are prepared o explore
the possibility of providing financing. We aiso confrm receipt of the
current financial statements and cther requested details and have
sommenced our internat analysis and adjudication process. However, we
wish 1o lake this opportunity o reiterate our previous staiemenis With
respact lo the existing overdraft availed 1o the company. While we are
seeking o increase financing we raquire yaur cooperation ¢ ensure that
cheques issued do not at anytime exceed an cverdraft balance of
$450,000. Pizase note that your halance was $432,420 ai the lime
writing{sicl. Nonetheless, 1 is imperative that the fimit be respecied, as
operation of same affects in part cur decision to maintain longer — term
facifity as requested.”

Mr. Browne acknowiedged this ietler on May 8, 2003, Mr. Browne's iestimony is in
affect that this fetter was as a result of discussicns that he had with the Bank for
further financing and he was lad to believe he would be given further financing so
he signed the Istlgr. He alleged he was tricked irto signing the ietlsr, | do not
accept Mr. Browne’s testimony that he was ficked. Mr. Biowne is a very
experienced bysiness man. Mr. Browna was fully aware and acknowiedgsd ihat
as the Bank considered further financing the overdraft timit which was always a
concern for the bank wou'd be $450,000. Further when Me. Browne was informed
around May13 that the overdraft was n axcess, at that ime the overdra®t was at
3449,890.50, Mr. Browne made a depasit into the actoun: of $30,000. This in my
view Mr, Browns did knowing that the limit was $450,000. In view of the above |
find that the overdraft im# at the material time was $450,000. The case of
Cumming v Shand does not assist Browne's Construction case. The May 6,
2003 letler was as a result of negotiaticns between the parties which Mr. Browne
ackngwiedged and agreed when he signed the fetter on May 8, 2003, There was
therefore no need ior any natice 1o be given to Browne’s construction of the fimit of
the gverdraft,

14

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[40]

[41]

[42]

[43]

[44]

It is not disputed that on May 13, 2003 the overdraft was at $449,890.50. The
available balance was theretore insufficient 1o honour the cheque for $12,417.59,
In view of my finding above that the limit was at that time $450,000 in refusing to
honour the cheque the Bank was not in breach of contract.

In relation to the cheque dated May 28, 2003, the evidence that the overdraft
facility was at $419,890.50 was not disputed. The cheque being in the sum of
$12,417.59 and the overdraft limit being $450,000, the Bank in failing to honour
the cheque was in breach of contract. Similarly in relation to the cheque dated
June 2, 2003, the Bank does not dispute that the overdraft facility was at
$435,940.36. The cheque was for a sum of $5000. Honouring this cheque would
not have resulted in the overdraft facility exceeding the limit agreed by the Bank.
The fact that the Bank did not honour the cheque on May 29, does not amount to
sufficient notice that the Bank was no longer providing credit facility in excess of
$250,000 to Browne's Construction.

Libel

It is not disputed that the cheques dated May 28, and June 2, 2003 were endorsed
with the words “refer to drawer”.

Mr. John Q.C. submitted that it is generally accepted today that when a Bank
endorses the term ‘refer to drawer” on a dishonoured cheque that term is capable
of a defamatory meaning since the words tend to lower the claimant in the
estimation of right thinking people — see Gatley on Libel and Slander 10t
Edition para.2.25 and Paget's Banking Law 9t Edition p. 241. Mr. John also
relied on the testimony of Mc Lauren Mornix where he stated that when the
cheque was returned to him and he was told to refer it to Browne's Construction

he formed the view that it was referred due to insufficient funds.

Mr. John next submitted that the Bank’s defence was not in compliance with CPR
10.5(3). He referred to the case cof Edwarde Lynch v Ralph Gonsalves
SVGHCVAP 2005/018 where the Court of Appeal held that where there is no

15

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[45]

[46]

(471

defence to a material allegation in the slatement of claim that allegaiion misst be
treated as admitted.

Findings

I agree with Mz, John Q.C. that while in Flach v L. & S. W. Bank {1915} 31 T. L.
R. p. 334 Scrutton L) opined that the words “refer 1o drawer” were nat defamatory
because they were simply a statement by the Bank, “we are not paying. Go back
to the drawer and ask him why”, the later decisions such as Hill v National Bank
of New Zealand {1985] 1 NZLH p.736; and Baker v Australia and N. Z bank
[1958] NZLR p.907 the trend has been that an imputation which arises fram such
words s lhat the drawer does not have sufficient funds in the acoount and if there
is no justification a claim in libe! would succeed, The Bank pigaded in its defence
that thare was insufficient funds to honour the cheques. Having regard to my
findings earlier that the averdrait jaciity was below the limit and therefore there
was avallable credit and baving regard to the evidence al Browne's Constriciion

on this issue in particular the evidance af My, Mornix, this defance fails.

Damages

Mr. John Q.C. submitted that Browne’s Consiruction is entilled {o such damages
that was within the reasonabie contemplation of the pantigs at the time the contract
was antered info as a not uniikely result of that breack ~ see Chitly on Gontract
val 1 29t Edition para. 26=47 p. 1450 and the case of Barbados Mutuaj Life
Assurance Society v Michael Piggott et al ANUHCVAP 2004/012,

Mr. John Q.C. alse referred to the report from KPMG and the testimony of
Mr. Omar Davis of the icas suflered by Browne's Cansiruction as a result of the
acceleratad repayment. In tha KPMG reporl the fosses are stated as heing: {g)
Additional Interest in the sum of $19,400; {b) Construction Oppartunity Cost a
loss of contribution on 17 houses ai an average of beiween $50,000 and $55,000,
using the figure of $50,000, a total of $850,000; (c) Related Party Effect a sum of
£45,000 being loss af related party's profits from resale; (d) Other Effects, the

16

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[48]

[49]

[50]

[51]

company was unable to materialize profits, there was damage to its reputation and
that of its owners, directors and related parties in & sum not less than $500,000.00

Mr. Omar Davies in his report indicated the foliowing losses: (a) interest cost in
the sum of $19,400 however at the trial Mr. Davis agreed that was an error and
agreed the correct sum was the sum of $10,440.47 as stated by Mr. Defreitas in
his report; (b) Construction opportunity cost in the sum of $1,045,000, being 19
houses at an average profit of $55,000' {c} Payments to creditors and
suppliers, Browne's Construction was unable to pay its creditors and as a resuit
its credit rating was damaged and that impacted negatively on its ability to access
credit; (d) Damage to related parties, Browne’s Construction was unable to pay
its major supplier Browne's Hardware Supplies and as a result Browne's
Hardware Supplies was unable to pay its suppliers; (¢) Damage to the
company’s reputation as a result of the stoppage of the project and its inability to
pay suppliers.

Mr. John Q.C. next submitted that as a condition of the Loan Agreement,
Mr. Browne had to take out a life policy of $1,000,000. Due to the acceleration
Mr. Browne had to surrender the policy in 2003 and he received a surrender value
of $52,000.00, rather than $68,480.00 it the Agreement had continued until June
30, 2004 thereby he lost $16,410.00.

In relation to the dishonoured cheques Mr. John Q.C. relied on the case of Carlos
Maloney & Company Lid v First Caribbean International Bank SVGHCV
2007/356, where a sum of $30,000.00 was awarded for each cheque dishonoured
as damages for distress, hurt, humiliation and damage to reputation.

Ms. Sylvester urged the Court to accept the evidence of Mr. Defreitas rather than
Mr. Davis. Ms. Sylvester referred to the error of Mr. Davis in the computation of
the additional interest paid by Browne’s construction as a result of the acceleration
of repayment and further Mr. Davis failed to provide any objective information in
suppart of his assertions on the ioss of profit suffered by Browne’s construction.

17

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



(52]

[53]

(54]

[55]

[56]

[57]

Findings
| agree with the principles of law stated by Mr. John QC.

The parties are in agreement that the additional interest paid is the sum of
$10,440.47.00

While Mr. John sought to rely on the report of KPMG entitled Report on
Transactions in Respect of a Business Loan From CIBC Caribbean Ltd.,
Mr. Brian Glasgow to whose witness statement the Report was attached did not
attend the trial and therefore could not be crossed examined on the Report. |
attach no weight to the opinions expressed in the Report.

| agree with the submissions of Mr. John Q.C. that the only material difference
between Mr. Davis and Mr. DeFreitas on the issue of construction opportunity cost
is that Mr. DeFreitas contends that Mr. Davis treated the $55,000.00 average profit
per house as net profit but he did not take into account the administrative
expenses and overheads. | accept the evidence of Mr. Defreitas. He gave a very
detailed analysis of the computation of the profit. He illustrated this using the
documentary evidence adduced by Browne's construction. He explained that
Mr. Davis confused contribution and net profit. The $55,000.00 represents
contribution and not net profit, there were administrative expenses and overheads
which had to be deducted in computing the net profit. In view of the above | will
award damages on the sum of $14,097.00 as stated by Mr. DefFreitas. Also Mr.
Defreitas did testify under cross-examination that he had no difficulty with the
number of houses being seventeen (17). | therefore find the loss under this head
to be $239,649.00.

In relation to losses under the heads payments to creditors and suppliers, damage
to related parties and damage to company reputation as a result of the
acceleration, no evidence was led by Browne’s Construction of the losses aileged.

In relation to the insurance policy, Mr Browne did not give any evidence in relation

to the surrender of the Insurance policy in his witness statement or in his oral

18

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



[59]

lestimany, nor is there any mention ¢f it in the KPMG Report or the report of
Mr, Davis. Mr. Davis simply states in his Report that as part of the security for the
loan “Life insurance assigned on the e of Gideon Browne in the minimum of
$1,000,000.00. There is no evidence of surrender,

In relation 1o the dishonoured cheques. | agree that a customer is entiled fo
damages for injury to credit and any additionat expenses incurred in aceessing
allernative funds. The sums in this case were $12,417.59 and %5000.00.
Browne’s Construction did not tead any evidence of any cost incurred in borrowing
the sums from another lender. In relation to loss of reputation and injury o credt,
M:. Browne stated the cheque was piaced on the notice board at the facilities of
Eastern Caribbean Metals and they refused {o accep? any more cheques from him.
Uniike the case of Cartos Maloney where the bank had deposited Mr. Maicney
funds into a wrong account and then dishenoured his chegues, the evidance in the
case at bar shows that Browne's Construciion had developed a reputation for
consistently drawing cheques over and above their credit limit, Having regard to
the gircumstances of this case | am of the view that a sum of $20,000.00 should
be awarded, being $10,000.04 in relation to each chequa.

in conclusion | find thai the bank was in breach of the Agreement when they
accelerated the repayment and dishonourad the cheques datad May 28, and June
2, 2003, {aiso find that the words endarsad on the chequas were defamatory.

It is hereby ordared:

{a} Judgment is ertered for the Claimant.

{b} The Defendant shall pay tha Claimant damages in tha sum
of $270,089.44 and interest ai the rate of 6% par annum from today’'s
data unti final payment.

i3

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm



{c} The Defendant shal pay the claimant prescribed costs.

/Gertel Thom
High Cour Judge.

20

Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm





